Anjuman A. Islam, Ph.D.
Water Utility Director

Nathaniel Tillis
Wastewater Utility Director

Kenneth M. Scolaro
Administrative Manager

Chad W. Regalia, P.E.
Chief Engineer

City of Racine, Wisconsin

November 20, 2024

Board of Waterworks Commissioners:

Mayor Cory Mason
Alder Mollie Jones
Alder Terry McCarthy
Jens Jorgenson

Jim Sullivan

John Tate Il

Natalia Taft

Stacy Sheppard

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2 — Contract W-21-2 — 42” Water Main Replacement — Phase 2
Dear Commissioners:

Submitted for your review and approval is Change Order No. 2 — Contract W-21-2 — 42" Water
Main Replacement — Phase 2, Super Excavators (Contractor), in the amount of $67,359.69. This
change order is to account for unexpected costs that arose related to sanitary lateral needing to be
re-laid over the water main. The work associated with the additional costs include:

e Removal of an abandoned gas valve

e Removal of previously placed cold patch asphalt and replaced with concrete

e Removal of concrete pavement that failed and needed replacement

« Off-setting an existing water main to install the new main as well as the installation of a

water main extension and hydrant.

The original contract amount is $4,904,988.00. A previous change order of $34,300.00 had
increased the amount to $5,247,988.00. The current change order amount of $67,359.69 would
increase the total contract amount to $5,315,347.69, which is an increase of 1.28%. So far, the
two change orders reflect an overall increase of 8.37% on the original contract price.

Sincerely,

Anjuman, Islam, Ph.D.
Water Utility Director

Alljb

800 Center Street, Room 227 = Racine, Wisconsin 53403 » 262.636.9181 (Phone) » 262.636.3933 (Fax)




Two (2) -

Change Order No. Closeout
Date of Issuance: September 4, 2024 Effective Date: Upon Approval of Owner
Contract:  42-Inch Transmission Water Main Phase 2 Owner: Racine Water and Wastewater
Utilities
Graceland Blvd to Osborne Bivd Owner's Contract No.: W-21-2
Contractor: Super Excavators, Inc. Engineer: Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Address: N59 W14601 Bobolink Ave Engineer's Project No.: 8022-10031.302
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Effective Date of Contract: February 23, 2022

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:
See attached summary table.

Reason for Change Order:
See attached summary table.

Attachments:

Change Order No. 2 summary table, Analysis of Closeout Change Order, Work Change Directive No. 1, Super Excavators
Additional Work Request dated 7/19/2022 (CO-2-1), Super Excavators Additional Work Request dated 11/21/2022 (CO-2-2),
Email correspondence with Super Excavators 11/14/2022 (CO-2-3A, 3B, 3C), Super Excavators Additional Work Request
dated 7/19/2022, Super Excavators Additional Work Request dated 5/15/2024 (CO-2-3D), Super Excavators Additional Work
Request dated 5/5/2023 (CO-2-4), and Super Excavators Additional Work Request dated 5/18/2023 (CO-2-5).

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: November 15, 2022
$.4,904,988.00 Ready for Final Payment: December 15, 2022
Change from previously approved Change Order nge from previously approved Change OV
Substan ompletion:
$.343,000.00 Ready for Fina ment: =
/
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to thi e Order:

Substantial Compl :

$.5,247.988.00 Ready for Fi ayment:

Increase of this Change Order: _increase of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: July 21, 2023

$ 67.359.69 Ready for Final Payment: ‘May 29, 2024

= Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: July 21, 2023

$5,315,347.69 Ready for Final Payment: July 21, 2023

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

Digitally signed by
7 o Brennen E. Fischer
§M-£ T 4aeder Date: 2024.10.08

By: 08:50:23-05'00' By: By: ;
Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Brennen E. Fischer, P.E. Racine Water Utility Super Excavators, Inc.
Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Date: September 4, 2024 Date: Date: _9/16/24
September 4, 2024 00 63 63-1 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.

8022-10031 42" Plant to Perry Watermain Foxconn > 302 and 312 Phase 2 Graceland to Osborne Construction > Changes > 00 63 63 Phase 2 Change Order 02



69'65£'29 $
(00's86'2t7S) $

69°2bE'51E's ¢

69'2ve'see's §
9L'LLL'SEL $
00°002'2€S $
£5'9.6'.68'y ¢

INNOWY ¥IaUO IDONVYHD 1N03S0TD
YIAYO FONVHD LN0ISOTI SIHL OL HORMd FOMHd LOVHLNOD SS31
QaANYVE LNNOWY TVi0L

QNI LNNOWY TV.LOL

SWH1I Z "ON ¥IQUO FONVHO NO QaNYVE INNOWY
SIWA1l 1 "ON H3AUO AONVYHO NO aaNyva LNNOWY
SNALI LOVHINOD TYNIORIO NO GINYVE LNNOWY

00'886'2¥2'S$ HIATUO FJONVHI LNOISOTI STHL OL YORid 3D14d LOVHIINOD
00'000°'cye ¢ (S)MIQUO IONVHO 0aLNOTXT
00'886'v06'Y LNNOWY LOVY.LNOD T¥YNIOINO
aL’LLL'szls SWa} [eUOPPY JO [BI0IGNS
S ‘pieasineg suwiogsQ Je UlBLW Jajem Loul-g Bupsixe ay) 0} j198LU0D 0} UIeW J81EM YDU-Z MaU ol
vLelS'6es a4 Jo pue Y} 0} JueIPAY PUE UOISUBIXD UIEW JSTEM LDUL-G B PO|IRISUL JOIORIUGD au MY Aq paisenbal sy SLIOGSO 18 LORIBULOD LB 216 UAUI-9| 5200
UIBW JS)em You-Z MaU 8u) |[2)sU) 0) JopJo ul Jesyo Sem UJBLI Jojem LUl
91'29e'0L% -8 Bunsixs sy |, "adid i Jo epesb o eul] B Uim 10IJUOS Ul SEM UjBLL J8TEM 4oUl-g BUNSIXS UE Jey) p2IaAcdsip INUUY pue USARH e 1950 Uiew Jejem ysul-g| #-z-00
Sem ]l ‘enusAy JnyUyY pue snUSAY LSABH JO UOKISSIalU] SY) I UjBW JSJEM oul-Z} 8L Jo uonejeisul Buung
"9s.no02 aseq ajebaibbe paysnio Jo sayoul-g Y)im paseldel pue uoneasie
juawwaned ey} mojaq panowas sem Aejo Bunsixe ey jo seyaul-g ‘supey jo Ao ay) Aq pajsenbel sy eseq
. 8U0JS B 8ABL JOU pIp BAJE SIY) Ul Juswaaed Bujisixe sy “pade|dal aq o) papasu pue pajie) SNUSAY USARH Jo o
89'205°528 SpIs YJou au pue 13ang Ajonjuay] Jo epis 1sea ay uo Juswaned 8}e.0uoa Bulsixe ey] “enuaay doiuie o) PUBISIBI PUE AYOMUB) II0Y J00Id PUE IN2ANS | OE-2-0D
Jeans Ajonjusy] WoL) SNUSAY UBABH JO SPIS YINOS 8L} L0 PUR SNUSAY UDABH O] PIEASNOg puB|ooels woy
19803 Ajonjusy Jo opis 15am oy uo pede|des sem jusweed By) pUB POJIEISUI SEM UIBU JBJEM LOUI-ZH By
[ *8SIN0D 82BlNS jeydse aseq e}aIouod Y, 082-00
YRECY'LIS «571 8Y} [EISUI 0} JOpIO Ul PHAOLISI SEM 81I3U0D JO G| [eUONIPPE &1 ‘pZ0Z Jo Buudg auy u| “uonessia| adAL Jo nayl U] aseq 81e10U0Y) Loul-G (), J0] 10T [BUCHIPPY
Yeydse Bunsixe ey yajew o} 81919103 ,G'0L UiM pade(dal SEM anusay umeT ‘M O] @nuaay doape]
ot WoJ enusAy usaeH uo ‘Alleuonippy 91910U02 G0L [[EJSUI pUB SB3IAIeS Jajem paoe|dal MY JBY) seale 1o UG | = BONIOS JBIE .
IEeleozs au} ut Jleydse yajed peo peoeld Ajsnoiraid sy} oA0WS JOJIBIUOD BUL 1BY) palsenbal NAAY ‘WNLOJRIoN Siedoued youlgol INSS ISIBM N[ EE-2-00
JHOM I8l Y] O] Jold "WNUOJRIO HIOA JSJUIM S,3UIDBY Jo 31D ay) 0} Joud uoneiolsas Juswaned
et pue uohejejsu) urew Jsjem youl-Zy ey 8)e]duiod o) 9(qe JoU SEM JOJOBNUOYD By} ‘| "ON 8ARa8(] sbueyy no © LOIE DIOD BAGUISH - BHAISS JOIB o
EEVEELS MIOM Ul paquosap se sensst Ajiqe[ieae [Busiew pue uleyo Addns uoneic)sel juswseaed pue edid o) sng MOqnS PUE ied PIRD G IMSS ISIEM NMY VE-C-0D
"UlBl J91EM LOUI-Z MBU U] |[BISUY O} Jeplo
98252’z ul paaouial sem jnea aajea seb pauopueqge ey *adid ay) jo spelb Jo sUI| BUY UM JOjJUOD UL SEM JNBA SA[EA JNeA Seg) psuopueqy aAowWSY| g-z-00
seb pauopuege Ue Jeu) paJaA0ISIp SeM JI ‘8NUSAY UBABH UO UIBW JS)EM LDUI-Z{ 31 JO Uole|elsul Buling
‘UL IBJEM LIDUI-Z{ M3U BUf} JOAC PUSXD
12'808'z$ 0} piejas sem [eaale| Areyues ay ) *adid ay) Jo apeib JO oUl 8Y) YIIM 101U U1 SEM [BISJR] AIBJIUES J00YIS jooyog puejpoos) je [essie] Aeyues Aejsy| L-z-00
pue|poos) 8y) 1eYy) pRisA0ds|p Sem J| 'pieAs|nog puUBedLs) uo UlBw Jajem YoUl-Z{ oy jo uonelesul Bulng
Joquin
1509 18piQ ebueyn J0y uoseOy uopduoseg “__2_ N

sjqe L Arewwing Z "oN Jopip abueys
T @Seyd Ulel 18)BAN UOISSIUSURL] |2Ul-Zd




ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

B Ruekert -Mielke

OWNER: Racine Water and Wastewater Utility

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: REBID 42-inch Transmission Water Main Phase 2 land Boulevard to Osb Boulevard
Waukesha, Wl 53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 9/4/2024
ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION uNIT ESTIMATED UNITS ORIGINAL GONTRACT | QAL | FINAL CONTRACT FINAL
B QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOUNT DIFFERENCE
INSTALLED
1 Mobilization LS. 1.00 $ 191,000.00 | § 191,000.00 100 § 191,000.00 | § -
2 Traffic Control LS. 1.00 $ 7500000 8§ 75,000.00 1.00) § 75,000.00 | § -
3 Silt Fence L.F. 60.00 ] 350(§ 210.00 000§ B (210.00)
4 Inlet Sediment Guard, Type D EA. 39.00 $ 140.00 | § 5,460.00 28.00| § 3,920.00 | 5 (1,540.00)
5 Tree Removal 1.D. 20.00 $ 100.00 | $ 2,000.00 0.00]| $ - 3 (2,000.00)
6 Tree Trimming LS. 1.00 $  3,00000(§ 3.000.00 1.00] § 3,000.00 | § -
7 Topsoil, Seed, Fertilizer, Mulch and Type B Sail Stabilizer sSY. 200.00 $ 12.00] § 2,400.00 348.00 | $ 4,176.00 | § 1,776.00
8 Dust Control using Calcium Chioride 100 Ibs. 100.00 $ 50.00 | § 5,000.00 000| $ = $ (5.000.00)
9 Dust Control using Water 1000 gal 100.00 $ 50.00 | § 5,000.00 2635| § 1,31750 | § (3.682.50)
10 42-inch Water Main w/ Slurry Backfill LF. 2,430.00 $ 575.00 | $ 1,397,250.00 243650 | § 140098750 | § 3,737.50
11 42-inch Water Main w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2,980.00 $ 552,00 | $ 1,644,960.00 299100 § 1.651,032.00 | § 6,072.00
12 42-inch Butterfly Valve EA. 4.00 § 6800000]$ 272,000.00 4.00] § 272,000.00 | § -
13 Hydrant Assembly with 42"x6" Tapping Sleeve and 6-inch Tapping Valve EA. 5.00 $ 13,000.00]| $ 65,000.00 7.00| § 91,000.00 | § 26.000.00
14 12-inch Water Main Relay or Offset w/Granular Backfill EA. 2.00 $ 11,000.00 | § 22,000.00 200 8 22,00000 | § =
15 6-inch Water Main Relay or Offset w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 40.00 $ 31000 | § 12,400.00 15.00 | $ 4,650.00 | 3 (7.750.00)
16 6-inch Water Main / Hydrant Lead with Slurry Backfill L.F. 25.00 $ 37000 § 9,250,00 3700 $ 13,680.00 | § 4,440.00
17 6-inch Water Main / Hydrant Lead with Granular Backfill L.F. 45,00 $ 175.00 | $ 7.875.00 4850 | $ 848750 | § 612.50
18 Detector Wire and Locator Box for Water Main EA. 10.00 $ 400.00 | § 4,000.00 1.00] § 40000 | $ (3.600.00)
19 32 Ib. Magnesium Anode EA. 75.00 $ 50.00 | § 3,750.00 6.00| § 300.00 | § (3.450.00)
20 15 Ib. Magnesium Anode EA. 31.00 $ 25.00| 8§ 775.00 6.00)| % 150.00 | 3 (625.00))
21 Remove and Replace Catch Basin EA. 5.00 $ 290000 $ 14,500.00 500| $ 14,500.00 | § -
22 Remove and Replace 12-inch RCP CL V Storm Sewer w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 130.00 $ 150.00 | $ 19,500.00 159.10 | § 23,865.00 [ § 4,365.00
23 Remove and Replace 12-inch RCP CL V Storm Sewer w/Granular Backfill L.F. 145.00 $ 126.00 | $ 18,270.00 84.00| § 10,584.00 | § (7.686.00)
24 Remove and Replace 21-inch RCP CL lIl Storm Sewer w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 14.00 $ 170.00 | $ 2,380.00 18.30 | $ 3111.00( § 731.00
25 Remove and Replace 27-inch RCP CL IIl Storm Sewer w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 19.00 $ 187.00 | $ 3,553.00 000| $ - 3 (3,553.00)
26 Full Depth Sawcutting L.F. 11,600.00 $ 225 % 26,100.00 11,418.00 | $ 2569050 | S (409.50)
27 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 950.00 $ 4000 | $ 38,000.00 1,83585| § 73,434.00 | § 35.434.00
28 Pavement Replacement Type "A" (concrete with asphalt overlay) S.Y. 3,600.00 3 75.00 | $ 270,000.00 4,722.00| $ 354,150.00 | § 84,150.00
29 Pavement Replacement Type "B" (concrete pavement) SY. 5,200.00 $ 65.00 | § 338,000.00 523240 § 340,106.00 | § 2,106.00
30 Pavement Replacement Type "C" (asphalt overlay) 8Y. 2,400.00 $ 21.00| § 50,400.00 2,176.00 | $ 45,696.00 | 5 (4.704.00))
31 2-inch Asphalt Pavement Mill Over Curb Pan S.Y. 700.00 $ 250) % 1,750.00 75850 | $ 1,896.25 | § 146.25
32 2-inch Asphalt Pavement Mill (Graceland and Haven) SY. 15,700.00 $ 160 $ 25,120.00 4,322.00| $ 6,915.20 | 5 (18,204.80)
33 2-inch Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course (Graceland and Haven) TON 1,800.00 $ 8400| $ 151,200.00 48800 | $ 40,992.00| § (110,208.00)
34 3-inch Temporary Asphalt Trench Patch SY. 320.00 $ 3300 § 10,560.00 29350 | § 9,685.50 | 5 (874.50)
35 30-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter Replacement L.F. 540.00 $ 43.00| § 23,220.00 636.70 | § 27,378.10 | § 4,158.10
36 4-inch Concrete Si ADA Ramp Rep t SF. 1,050.00 $ 800 $ 8,400.00 956.00 | § 7,648.00 | S (752.00)
37 Detectable Warning Field SF. 10.00 $ 40.00| § 400.00 10.00 | § 400.00 [ § -
38 Concrete Driveway Replacement S.F 200.00 $ 9.00| § 1,800.00 239.00| $ 2,151.00 | § 351.00
39 Asphalt Driveway Replacement S.F. 200.00 $ 7.00( % 1,400.00 000 $ 2 3 (1.400.00)
40 Pavement Marking, Epoxy, 6-inch Solid White L.F. 450.00 3 250 $ 1,125.00 118.00 | § 29500 S (830.00)
41 Pavement Marking, Epoxy, 4-inch Solid Yellow L.F. 3.360.00 3 134 3% 4,502.40 21200 | $ 284.08 | 5 (4,218.32)
42 Pavement Marking, Epoxy, 4-inch Solid White L.F. 6,640.00 3 134 | $ 8,897.60 3,245.00 [ $ 4,348.30 | 5 (4.549.30)
43 Pavement Marking, Epoxy, Symbols & Arrows EA. 32.00 $ 105.00 | $ 3,360.00 16.00 | $ 1,680.00 | § (1.680.00)
44 ‘Water Main Offset Cash Allowance L.S. 1.00 $ 100,000.00 | $ 100,000.00 1.00] § 100,000.00 | $ -
45 Water Service Offset 3/4-inch to 2-inch EA. 4.00 3 3,400.00 | $ 13,600.00 0.00 % - $ (13,600.00)f
46 Locate & Protect Sanitary Lateral EA. 4.00 3 28000 | $ 1,120.00 0.00| $ - 3 (1.120.00)
47 4-inch Thick Insulation LF. 100.00 $ 35.00( % 3,500.00 14000 | § 4,900.00 [ § 1.400.00
48 Trench bridging (if ordered by engineer) LE: 150.00 3 100.00 | $ 15,000.00 000§ - S (15.000.00)
49 Precast Concrete Barrier, (if ordered by engineer) LF. 150.00 $ 5000 | § 7,500.00 56.00 | $ 2,80000 | 5 (4.700.00)
|TOTAL BID ITEMS 1-49 $ 4,891,488.00 $ 4,845620.43 | § (45,867.57)
TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MANDATORY ALTERNATE B PRICES (MA-B1)

MA-B1 |Televise Sanitary Sewer Mains (8 to 15-inch) [ LF._ [ 150000 s 9.00] $ 13,500.00 137290 | § 12,356.10 | S (1.143.90)]
TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MANDATORY ALTERNATE B PRICES (MA-B1) $ 13,500.00 $ 12,356.10 | $§  (1,143.90)|
SUBTOTAL OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS 4,904,988.00 $ 4,857,976.53 | § (47,011.47)

ADDITIONAL ITEMS !

CO-1-1  |16-inch Water Main w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 40.00 $ 450.00 16.00| § 7,200.00 | § 7.200.00

CO-1-2__|16-inch Butterfly Valve EA. 1.00 $ 7,500.00 1.00] § 7.500.00 | 5 7.500.00

CO-1-3 _ |Connect to Existing 16-inch Water Main EA. 1.00 $  24.500.00 1.00] § 24,500.00 | § 24,500.00

CO-1-4  |42-inch Ductile Iron Water Main w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 200.00 3 1,300.00 200.00 | § 260,000.00 | $ 260,000.00

CO-1-5 |Cap or Plugs for End of 42-inch Ductile Iron Water Main Pipe EA. 2.00 $  16.500.00 200( § 33,000.00 | $ 33,000.00

CO-2-1 |Relay Sanitary Lateral at Goodland School L.S. 1.00 $ 2,308.27 1.00( § 2,308.27 | § 2,308.27

C0-2-2 _|Remove Abandoned Gas Vault LS. 1.00 $ 2,252.86 1.00] § 2,252.86 | § 2,252.86

CO-2-3A |RWU Water Service - Remove Cold Patch and Subcut S.Y. 371.82 $ 3.75 37182 § 139433 [ § 1,394.33
CO-2-38 |[RWU Water Service - 10.5-inch Concrete S.Y. 371.82 3 70.50 37182 § 2621331 $ 26.213.31
C0-2-3C |Additional Cost for 10.5-inch Concrete Base in lieu of Type "A" concrete base S.Y. 1,101.49 $ 16.00 110149 | § 1762384 | § 17.623.84
C0-2-3D |Subcut and Proof Roll Kentucky and Graceland LS. 1.00 $ 2550265 1.00| § 2550265 | § 25,502.65

CO-2-4__|8-inch water main offset at Haven and Arthur LS. 1.00 $ 10.362.16 1.00]| § 10.362.16 | $ 10.362.16

CO-2-5 |6-inch Water Main Connection at Osborne LS. 1.00 $ 3951374 1.00] § 39,513.74 | § 39,513.74
SUBTOTAL OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS - $ 457,371.16 | § 457,371.16

GRAND TOTALS: $ 4,904,988.00 $ 5315347.69 | $ 410,359.69
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 4,904,988.00
EXECUTED CHANGE ORDER(S) $ 343,000.00
CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSEQUT CHANGE ORDER $5,247,988.00
AMOUNT EARNED ON ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS $ 4,857,976.53
AMOUNT EARNED ON OTHER ITEMS $ 457,371.16
TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED $5,315,347.69
TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED $5,315,347.69
LESS CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER ($5,247,988.00
CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $67,359.69

Page 1ol 1

® 2024 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.

10 Contractor's Application for Payment 10 (CLOSEOUT C.0.)




